
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of public meeting of 

Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Healey and Orrell 

 
Date: Wednesday, 20 August 2014 

 
Time: 9.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 

2014.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation  
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Task Group may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 19 August 2014.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Domestic Waste Recycling Draft Final Report (Pages 3 - 80) 
 Members are asked to consider the draft Final Report of the 

Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 

Date 2 June 2014 

Present Councillor Healey 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Member was asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which he might have had in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared.  
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 13 May 2013 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Domestic Waste Recycling Report  
 
A report on the Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review was 
received.  
 
The Member noted that the participation rates across the test 
area and control area were based on observation and number 
of boxes collected. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

During discussion of the report, it was requested that the test 
and control of tonnage monitoring be carried out again in order 
to evidence whether the campaign work had led to any 
sustainable increase in participation rates. Officers agreed to 
repeat the test in late June/early July 2014 and report back on 
the findings. 
 
The Member also agreed it would be useful if people could 
collect food waste as it was a highly visible way to notice how 
much food they were wasting. However, Officers confirmed that 
it would be expensive to put on additional collection rounds and 
provide separate containers for this type of waste. 
 
It was noted that every tonne of waste diverted from landfill 
saved £300. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer suggested that Officers provide figures 
from the additional tests to Members via email. 
 
In considering the costs associated with the campaign work, it 
was requested that staff time be included in the expenditure 
breakdown. The figures for the control area tonnage monitoring 
in April 2014 were also requested. It was noted that the intention 
was for the Draft Final Report of the Domestic Waste Recycling 
Task Group to be presented to the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in September. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 
                  (ii) That the requested figures be circulated to 

Members of the Task Group. 
 
Reason:     In order that Members are kept up to date with the  

evidence gathered during the review, and the work 
on the review be concluded before September 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.10 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20 August 2014 
 
Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review  - Draft Final Report 
 

Background 

1. In June 2012 the Community Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
met to consider a number of possible topics for scrutiny review during the 
2012/13 municipal year.  They also received information on a number of 
planned service reviews by Directorates for areas within the committee’s 
remit, which included: 

 
•   The rationalisation of waste rounds (including consideration of a move 

away from the policy on same day 
[...]
to help monitor the recycling service so 
that problems can be identified and resolved as soon as possible. 

•     Assess opportunity to introduce additional recycling facilities in the 
area (for example at a local meeting hall or school). 

•     At the end of the trial period quantify the outcome of the work, e.g. 
expenditure, impact on recycling performance, customer satisfaction 
etc. 

 
Compare block of flats A with block of flats B 
•     Compare recycling performance and customer satisfaction at both 

locations to establish if the work undertaken provides value for money 
and could be rolled out to other similar locations. 

 
28. It was agreed that the comparison work would focus on the actions and 

participation levels of residents living within areas predominantly 
consisting of semi detached housing and a high density of council owned 
housing.  The comparison project ran from October 2013 to March 2014 
and focussed on the Kingsway North and Monkton Road areas.   

 
• Test area - Kingsway North and streets surrounding (629 properties) 
• Control area - Monkton Road and streets surrounding (604 

properties) 
 
29. The streets included in the test and control areas are listed in Table 1 at 

Annex G. 
 
30. For the purposes of comparison, both areas were monitored and 

evaluated at the beginning and end of the project, but only one area (test 
area) was targeted with a bespoke campaign, whilst the other 
experienced no changes (control area).  At the Task Group’s request, 
data was collected again in June 2014 in an effort to track any sustained 
benefits from the campaign work.  To ensure consistency of approach 
the same methodology for monitoring and evaluation was carried out in 
both areas.  The work was carried out in a number of phases: 

 
Phase 1 – Monitoring & Evaluation - October to December 2013 
Phase 2 – Planning, project work and area based communications – 

January to March 2014 
Phase 3 - Monitoring, evaluation and recommendation
[...]
d quality of material collected in 
kerbside recycling in poor performing areas.  Also important to look at 
opportunities for implementing waste prevention and waste 
minimisation activities. 

ii. Ensure future campaign and communications work allow for flexibility 
to adapt and add features to meet the particular needs of 
householders in specific locations and communities. 

iii. Ensure sufficient resources and capacity are available to continue to 
work at a community level and allow officers time to establish 
measures that may foster longer term behavioural change and 
sustain improved levels of participation. 

iv. Continue to investigate the use and impact of financial and non 
financial incentive schemes to encourage participation in waste 
management schemes and activities. 

Page 12



v. Develop the branding, and produce bespoke and consistent 
campaign communications.   
 

  
Options 
 

33. At this stage, the Task Group have a number of options: 
 

a) Endorse the proposed review conclusions and draft recommendations 
as shown at paragraphs 31 & 32 above 

 

b) Identify alternative conclusions and recommendations. 
 

34. To conclude the work on this review, the Task Group are recommended 
to: 

 
i. Identify any amendments required to this report 
ii. Agree the review conclusions and draft recommendations 

 
Implications & Risk Management 

 
35. Once the draft recommendations have been agreed by the Task Group, 

information on any associated implications and risks will be sought, and 
included in the report prior to its presentation to the Full Community 
Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee in September 2014.  

  
Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols  

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 

 

Report Approved √ Date 
12 August 
2014 

Wards
[...]
n Way 10 42.50% 47.50% 5.00% 

Burton Green 84 57.10% 56.55% -0.55% 

Average 629 50.21% 56.39% 6.18% 

Control Area 

Monkton Road 58 62.60% 68.97% 6.37% 

Byland Avenue 90 66.90% 68.33% 1.43% 

Kirkham Avenue 54 61.57% 56.48% -5.09% 

Bell farm Avenue 80 59.06% 41.56% -17.50% 

Roche Avenue 56 55.36% 58.04% 2.68% 

Middleham Avenue 62 51.21% 48.79% -2.42% 

Lilling Avenue 18 59.72% 66.67% 6.95% 

Foston Grove 22 45.45% 44.32% -1.13% 

Healey Grove 18 63.89% 52.78% -11.11% 

Elmfield Avenue 24 64.58% 57.29% -7.29% 

Sefton Avenue 32 73.44% 63.28% -10.16% 

Barfield Road 36 74.31% 53.47% -20.84% 

Thornfield Avenue 22 67.05% 55.68% -11.37% 

Friars Walk 18 65.28% 54.17% -11.11% 

The Crossway 14 75% 64.29% -10.71% 

Average 604 63.03% 56.94% -6.08% 

Control Area - Participation rates recorded in many streets deteriorated over the course of the project.  This was due to 
anomalies created by a change of collection times and householders not putting recyclables out early enough for 
collection.  

P
age 73



 
Annex G 

Tonnage monitoring 
Several dedicated collections of recycling were made in the test and 
control areas before and after the targeted campaign work to provide 
a snapshot of the weight and mix of materials being collected.  This 
data is important in affirming any changes recorded through 
participation monitoring exercises.  The table and graph below 
illustrates the data recorded through these collections. 
 

 

 

Test Area - 629 households 

Date 

Total 
recycling 
collected 

(kg) 

Total 
glass 
(kg) 

Total 
plastic/cans 

(kg) 

Total 
paper/card 

(kg) 

Average 
recycling 

per 
household 

(kg) 

Pre campaign monitoring 

Nov. 2013 3,820 940 1,000 1,880 6.07 

Post campaign monitoring  

April 2014 4,040 1,040 1,140 1,860 6.42 

June 2014 4,120 1,070 1,150 1,900 6.55 

Total 8,160 2,110 2,290 3,760 
 Average 4,080 1,055 1,145 1,880 6.49 

Analysis 

Difference 260 115 145 - 0.42 

% change 6.8% 12.2% 14.5% - 6.9% 

Control Area - 604 households 

Date 

Total 
recycling 
collected 

(kg) 

Total 
glass 
(kg) 

Total 
plastic/cans 

(kg) 

Total 
paper/card 

(kg) 

Average 
recycling 

per 
household 

(kg) 

Pre campaign monitoring 

Nov. 2013 4,300 1,060 1,130 2,110 7.12 

Post campaign monitoring  

April 2014 3,570 920 1,010 1,640 5.91 

July 2014 3,850 990 1,090 1,770 6.37 

Total 7,420 1,910 2,100 3,410 
 Average 3,710 955 1,050 1,705 6.14 

Analysis 

Difference -590 -105 -80 -405 0.98 

% change -13.7% -9.9% -7.1% -19.2% -13.8% 

Page 74



 
Annex G 

 
 
Following the campaign work in the test area the amount of recycling 
materials collected per household increased by an average of 0.42kg or 
6.9%.  This was measured over several collections to provide more 
robust data.  Replicated city wide this could help capture 1,000 tonnes of 
additional recyclables and thereby save £100,000 per annum in landfill 
disposal costs at current rates. 
 
The weight of plastic bottles/cans and glass increased whilst paper/card 
stayed the same.  No change in the amount of paper/card being 
collected could be attributed to changes in behaviour encouraged by the 
‘No Junk Mail’ waste prevention campaign 
 
In the control area there was a significant reduction in the amount of 
recyclables collected in November 2013 compared to April 2014.  This 
was primarily due to a change of collection times and householders not 
putting recyclables out early for collection.  There was an increased 
tonnage for a collection made at the beginning of July 2014, however, 
and it is anticipated that normal performance levels will soon be 
restored. 
 

Page 75



 
Annex G 

Expenditure 

Action Cost 

Doorstep survey (using private company) £2,300 

Survey prize draw (vouchers) £25 

Vehicle and crew for tonnage monitoring £900 

Smarter York Challenge brochure print £200 

‘No Junk Mail’ letters – print £100 

‘No Junk Mail’ stickers – print £42 

‘No Junk Mail’ scheme prize draw (vouchers) £100 

‘StreetbyStreet’ recycli
[...]
urniture/electricals in last 3 
months 

- Bin = 2% 
- BHF collection = 3% 
- Sold or passed on = 33% 
- HWRC = 34% 
- Charity = 37% 
- Paid someone to remove it = 5% 
- Other = 29% 

 How many residents have purchased a home compost bin or 
started to compost more in the last 3 months 

- Yes = 12 % 
- No = 82% 
- No answer = 6% 

 

 Number of residents signed up the mail preference service 
- Yes = 38% 
- No = 59% 
- No answer = 3% 

 Number of residents displaying a ‘No Junk mail’ sticker = 47.3% 
A significant number of residents were aware of the campaign work and 
became involved in various waste prevention activities demonstrating 
that the communications campaign was effective and memorable.  
The survey results demonstrated a change in behaviour from residents 
as they have been made aware of alternative disposal methods of 
various items. Pre campaign the vast majority of residents disposed of 
furniture and electrical items by selling them or paying someone/the 
Council to remove the item. Post campaign the proportion of residents 

Page 78



 
Annex G 

paying someone to remove items had reduced whilst the proportion that 
disposed of items by donating to charity or using the Household Waste 
Recycling centres remained high. The proportion of residents that would 
have disposed of items in the bin or a landfill skip also reduced. 
During the ‘Return to Sender’ campaign residents were provided with a 
‘No junk mail’ sticker and given information about how to reduce junk 
mail and sign up to the mail preference service. The percentage of 
residents signed up to the service following the campaign had risen 
significantly from 16% to 38% suggesting the communication material 
used during this campaign was very effective. 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Domestic Waste Recycling Draft Final Report
	Annex A
	Annexes B C & D v2
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex F1
	Annex F2
	Annex G




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 

Date 20 August 2014 

Present Councillors Healey and Orrell 

  

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 2 June 2014 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

8. Domestic Waste Recycling Draft Final Report  
 
Members considered the draft Final Report of the Domestic 
Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review. 
 
Once the draft recommendations had been agreed by the Task 
Group, information on any associated implications and risks 
would be sought and included in the report prior to its 
presentation to the full Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in September 2014. 
 
Members requested the following amendments to the draft 
report: 
 



 The report conclusions needed to highlight the importance 
of ensuring that arrangements were in place to clearly 
identify the sustainable increase in recycling generated by 
expenditure on specific campaigns and strategies. It was 
important to be able to identify the timescale within which 
expenditure on recycling strategies would be paid back 
through a reduction in general domestic waste and an 
increase in recycling rates.  Evidence needed to be in 
place to identify those strategies which worked well and 
provided the greatest value for money.  This should inform 
future work. Officers confirmed that they sought to do this, 
for example, although the Council had employed the 
services of a company to carry out the household survey, 
in future this would be done in-house or by working with 
the universities.      

 Para 31 (bullet point 5) – include wording regarding the 
control area to state that participation rates recorded in 
many streets deteriorated over the course of the project.  
This was due to anomalies created by a change of 
collection times and householders not putting recyclables 
out early enough for collection.  Rates were now returning 
to the previous levels.  Delete the final sentence of this 
bullet point. 

 In addition to the information provided on kerbside 
recycling tonnage yields, data should be included on 
tonnages of general waste. 

 The expenditure detailed in Annex G of the report should 
also include the costs of officer time.  The breakdown of 
these costs should form an annex to the report.  
Reference should also be made to the 300 hours of work 
carried out by a student intern (unpaid).  The details on 
expenditure should be included in the main body of the 
report. 

 To address objective (ii) of the review, the wording tabled 
at the meeting should be included within the report. 

 The conclusion of the report should also make reference 
to the fact that consideration had been given to strategies 
which were in place in other local authorities.  Members 
had, however, determined that the work that was taking 
place in York was in line with this and that identifying the 
strategies which did and did not work was a more useful 
tool. 
 

Members considered the draft recommendations and made the 
following amendments: 



 

 Recommendation (i) to be deleted 

 Recommendation (ii) to include more specific examples, 
such as engaging and working more with the universities.  

 Recommendation (iii) to also make reference to 
developing the work that was taking place with community 
groups including parish councils and residents’ 
associations 

 Recommendation (iv) wording to be amended to identify 
which strategies are working well and achieving value for 
money and which are not. 

 Include an additional recommendation stating that the 
Cabinet Member should put in place a rolling programme 
of intervention work. 

 Include an additional recommendation that the Cabinet 
Member should determine the level of savings expected to 
be achieved as a result of expenditure on recycling 
strategies. 

 Include an additional recommendation stating that future 
campaigns should be applied to entire rounds not part 
rounds to enable there to be sufficient data points to 
ensure statistical validity. 

 
It was agreed that the Chair would meet with officers on 22 
August 2014 at 2.00pm to finalise the wording of the report. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the 

proposed review conclusions and draft 
recommendations be approved and forwarded to the 
Committee.   

 
Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.55 am]. 


